

Allegheny County Council

County of Allegheny 436 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Phone (412) 350-6490 Fax (412) 350-6499

Legislation Text

File #: 11832-21, Version: 1

Proclamation commending the *City of Clairton* for being recognized as an Annual Governor's Awardee for Local Government Excellence.

WHEREAS, every year, the Governor Tom Wolf Administration recognizes municipalities and local government officials with the Annual Governor's Awards for Local Government Excellence; and

WHEREAS, the 25th Annual Governor's Awards for Local Government Excellence recognizes municipalities and local government officials for their dedication and commitment to strengthen their communities and better serve their residents; and

WHEREAS, ten communities, five organizations, and eight individuals from across the commonwealth were recognized for excellent service as part of the 25th Annual Governor's Awards for Local Government Excellence; and

WHEREAS, recognized for their ability to promote the community and economic revitalization, the *City of Clairton* was recognized as an Annual Governor's Awardee for Local Government Excellence; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clairton was incorporated as a city on January 1, 1922; and

WHEREAS, the City of Clairton will strategically revitalize the key "main street" block and the old Clairton Inn, which will create affordable housing and opportunities for new and established businesses; and

WHEREAS, demolition of blighted structures will make way for a newly constructed residential and commercial mixed-use building that will seamlessly connect to the fully renovated historic Clairton Inn building; and

WHEREAS, this development positions the City of Clairton for a resurgence with its location within walking distance to a variety of amenities; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Allegheny County Council Member John Palmiere, do hereby commend the *City of Clairton* for being recognized as an Annual Governor's Awardee for Local Government Excellence. We thank them for their continued dedication to the community's residents and promoting economic revitalization.

File	#-	11832	2-21	Vore	ion:	1
гие	: #F.	1100	 _ .	VEIS	14711-	- 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto caused the Seal of the County of Allegheny to be affixed this 13th day of April 2021.